in the Group to which Basel III capital adequacy framework applies. The Bank has ownership in the
following subsidiaries, where the Bank holds more than 50% of voting shares as at December 31,
2014:

 Name Type of entity Country of incorporation

 AL Habib Capital Markets (Private) Limited Financial Pakistan
 AL Habib Credit & Finance (Hong Kong) Limited Financial Hong Kong
 The assets, liabilities, income, expenses and cash flows of above subsidiaries are included in the

consolidated financial statements and also consolidated for regulatory capital adequacy purposes.
41.3 Capital structure
� 7KH�%DQN·V�7LHU� ,� FDSLWDO� FRPSULVHV� SDLG�XS� FDSLWDO�� VWDWXWRU\� UHVHUYH�� VSHFLDO� UHVHUYH�� JHQHUDO�

reserve, and unappropriated profit and is adjusted for deductions in respect of intangible assets,
shortfall in provision against classified assets, deficit on revaluation of investments, deferred tax
asset, direct or indirect investment in own shares and is adjusted for reciprocal cross holdings in
TIER 1 instruments.

� 7KH�%DQN·V�7LHU�FDSLWDO�LQFOXGHV�VXERUGLQDWHG�ORDQV��JHQHUDO�SURYLVLRQV��UHYDOXDWLRQ�UHVHUYHV��and
exchange translation reserve and is adjusted for reciprocal cross holdings in Tier 2 instruments.

167

   2014  2013
   (Restated)
   (Rupees in '000)
41.3.1 Common Equity Tier 1 capital (CET1): Instruments and reserves

 Fully Paid-up Capital / Capital deposited with SBP   11,114,254  10,103,868
 Balance in Share Premium Account   –00  –00
 Reserve for issue of Bonus Shares   –00  –00
 Discount on Issue of shares   –00  –00
 General / Statutory Reserves   8,599,150  7,329,362
 Gains / (Losses) on derivatives held as Cash Flow Hedge   –00  –00
 Unappropriated/unremitted profits / (losses)   7,912,345  5,703,859
 Minority interests arising from CET1 capital instruments issued to third
  parties by consolidated bank subsidiaries (amount allowed in
   CET1capital of the consolidation group)   7,597  10,799
 CET 1 before Regulatory Adjustments   27,633,346  23,147,888
 Total regulatory adjustments applied to CET1 (Note 41.3.2)   (513,874)  (432,104)
 Common Equity Tier 1 (a)  27,119,472  22,715,784
 Additional Tier 1 (AT 1) Capital
 Qualifying Additional Tier-1 capital instruments plus any related share premium
   of which: Classified as equity   –00  –00
   of which: Classified as liabilities   –00  –00
 Additional Tier-1 capital instruments issued to third parties by consolidated
   subsidiaries (amount allowed in group AT 1)
   of which: instrument issued by subsidiaries subject to phase out   –00  –00
 AT1 before regulatory adjustments   –00  –00
 Total regulatory adjustments applied to AT1 capital (Note 41.3.3)   –00  –00
 Additional Tier 1 capital after regulatory adjustments   –00  –00
 Additional Tier 1 capital recognised for capital adequacy (b) –00  –00
 Tier 1 Capital (CET1 + admissible AT1) (c=a+b)  27,119,472  22,715,784

   2014  2013
   (Restated)
   (Rupees in '000)

 Tier 2 Capital
 Qualifying Tier 2 capital instruments under Basel III plus any
  related share premium   –00  –00
 Tier 2 capital instruments subject to phaseout arrangement issued
  under pre-Basel 3 rules   2,393,760  3,724,217
 Tier 2 capital instruments issued to third parties by consolidated subsidiaries 0
  (amount allowed in group tier 2)   –00  –00
 General provisions or general reserves for loan losses-up to
  maximum of 1.25% of Credit Risk Weighted Assets   2,583,182  2,186,261
 Revaluation Reserves (net of taxes)   5,125,084  2,094,356
   of which: Revaluation reserves on fixed assets   2,749,123  1,722,912
   of which: Unrealised gains/(losses) on AFS   2,375,961  371,444
 Foreign Exchange Translation Reserves   161,761  240,045
 Undisclosed / Other Reserves (if any)   –00  –00
 T2 before regulatory adjustments   10,263,787  8,244,879
 Total regulatory adjustment applied to T2 capital (Note 41.3.4)   (504,342 ) (695,160 )
 Tier 2 capital (T2) after regulatory adjustments   9,759,445  7,549,719
 Tier 2 capital recognised for capital adequacy   –00  –00
 Portion of Additional Tier 1 capital recognised in Tier 2 capital   9,759,445  7,549,719
 Total Tier 2 capital admissible for capital adequacy (d) 9,759,445  7,549,719
 TOTAL CAPITAL (T1 + admissible T2) (e=c+d) 36,878,917  30,265,503
 Total Risk Weighted Assets (RWA) (Note 41.6) (f) 246,305,974  208,568,421

 Capital Ratios and buffers (in percentage of risk weighted assets)

 CET1 to total RWA (a/f) 11.01%  10.89%
 Tier-1 capital to total RWA (c/f) 11.01%  10.89%
 Total capital to total RWA (e/f) 14.97%  14.51%

 Bank specific buffer requirement (minimum CET1 requirement plus capital
 conservation buffer plus any other buffer requirement)

  of which: capital conservation buffer requirement  –00  –00
   of which: countercyclical buffer requirement  –00  –00
   of which: D-SIB or G-SIB buffer requirement  –00  –00
 CET1 available to meet buffers (as a percentage of risk weighted assets)  –00  –0

 National minimum capital requirements prescribed by SBP
 CET1 minimum ratio  5.50%  5.00%
 Tier 1 minimum ratio  7.00%  6.50%
 Total capital minimum ratio  10.00%  10.00%

168

   2014  2013
   (Restated)
   (Rupees in '000)

41.3.2 Common Equity Tier 1 capital: Regulatory adjustments

 Goodwill (net of related deferred tax liability)   –00   –00
 All other intangibles (net of any associated deferred tax liability)  (107,626 ) (46,630 )
 Shortfall in provisions against classified assets  –00  –00
 Deferred tax assets that rely on future profitability excluding those arising from
   temporary differences (net of related tax liability)  –00  –00
 Defined-benefit pension fund net assets  –00  –00
 Reciprocal cross holdings in CET1 capital instruments of banking, financial
   and insurance entities  (406,248 ) (385,474 )
 Cash flow hedge reserve  –00  –00
 Investment in own shares/ CET1 instruments  –00  –00
 Securitisation gain on sale  –00  –00
 Capital shortfall of regulated subsidiaries  –00  –00
 Deficit on account of revaluation from bank's holdings of fixed assets/ AFS  –00  –00
 Investments in the capital instruments of banking, financial and insurance entities
  that are outside the scope of regulatory consolidation, where the bank does
   not own more than 10% of the issued share capital (amount above 10% threshold)  –00  –00
 Significant investments in the common stocks of banking, financial and insurance entities
  that are outside the scope of regulatory consolidation (amount above 10% threshold)  –00  –00
 Deferred Tax Assets arising from temporary differences (amount above 10% threshold,
  net of related tax liability)  –00  –00
 Amount exceeding 15% threshold
   of which: significant investments in the common stocks of financial entities  –00  –00
   of which: deferred tax assets arising from temporary differences  –00  –00
 National specific regulatory adjustments applied to CET1 capital
  investments in TFCs of other banks exceeding the prescribed limit   –00  –00
 Any other deduction specified by SBP  –00  –00
 Adjustment to CET1 due to insufficient AT1 and Tier 2 to cover deductions  –00  –00
 Total regulatory adjustments applied to CET1  (513,874 ) (432,104 )

41.3.3 Additional Tier-1 & Tier-1 Capital: regulatory adjustments
   Investment in mutual funds exceeding the prescribed limit [SBP specific adjustment]  –00  –00
 Investment in own AT1 capital instruments  –00  –00
 Reciprocal cross holdings in Additional Tier 1 capital instruments of banking,
  financial and insurance entities  –00  –00
 Investments in the capital instruments of banking, financial and insurance entities that
  are outside the scope of regulatory consolidation, where the bank does not own more